

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 vs.)
)
 RAMON R. PINA,)
)
 Respondent.)
 _____)

CASE NO. 67,280

FILED
SID J. W. F.

JUL 19 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

By  Chief Deputy Clerk

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JIM SMITH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

JOAN FOWLER ROSSIN
Assistant Attorney General
111 Georgia Avenue, Suite 204
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone (305) 837-5062

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2 - 6
POINTS INVOLVED	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9 - 13

POINT I

THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 12, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AS AMENDED, IS INAPPLICABLE TO A PROBATION REVOCATION PROCEEDING, AND THE RESPONDENT'S CHALLENGE TO THE SEARCH AND SEIZURE IS PRECLUDED AS TO HIS VIOLATION OF PROBATION CASES.

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE BECAUSE RESPONDENT FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY CONSENTED TO A SEARCH OF HIS SUITCASES, AND THE COCAINE WAS SEIZED AS A RESULT OF THAT SEARCH.

CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Bernhardt v. State, 288 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1974) 12
Brill v. State, 32 So.2d 607 (Fla. 1947) 12
Copeland v. State, 435 So.2d 832 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983) 11
Gagnon v. Scarpelli, 411 U.S. 778 (1973) 11
Grubbs v. State, 373 So.2d 905 (Fla. 1979) 10
Johnson v. State, 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983) 16
Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972) 11
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218, 93 S.Ct. 2041, 36 L.Ed.2d 854 (1973) 15
State v. Dodd, 419 So.2d 333 (Fla. 1982) 10
State v. Grant, 392 So.2d 1362 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) 14
State v. Lavazzoli, 434 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1983) 10
State v. Sarmiento, 397 So.2d 643 (Fla. 1981) 9
State v. Wargin, 418 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) 16
Tamer v. State, 463 So.2d 1236 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) 12
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1, 20 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968) 14
United States v. Brown, 488 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1973) 13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
United States v. Farmer, 512 F.2d 160 (6th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 423 U.S. 987 (1975)	13
United States v. Frederickson, 581 F.2d 711 (8th Cir. 1978)	13
United States v. Hill, 447 F.2d 817 (7th Cir. 1971)	13
United States v. Leon, <u>U.S.</u> , 104 S.Ct. 3405, 82 L.Ed.2d 677 (1984)	11
United States v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 554, 100 S.Ct. 1870, 64 L.Ed.2d 497 (1980)	14
United States v. Ross, <u>U.S.</u> , 102 S.Ct. 2157, 72 L.Ed.2d 572 (1982)	16
United States v. Winsett, 518 F.2d 51 (9th Cir. 1975)	13
United States v. Workman, 585 F.2d 1205 (4th Cir. 1978)	13

OTHER AUTHORITY

Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 12	9, 13
